future financial position and future results of operations, and do not reflect all actions that may be taken by the Company after the Asset Sale. The pro forma
adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that management believes are reasonable under the circumstances.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with:

•  the audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
January  2,  2021,  filed  with  the  Securities  and  Exchange  Commission  (“SEC”)  on  February  17,  2021;  and  the  unaudited  condensed  consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes included in the Company’s Form 10-Q for the three and nine months ended October 2, 2021, filed with
the SEC on November 2, 2021.

INTEVAC, INC.

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   October 2, 2021 Actual   October 2, 2021
   Photonics
   As Reported  Business (b)  Adjustments  Pro Forma

   (In thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 33,696  $ —   $ 68,461 (a), (g)  $ 102,157
Short-term investments   11,137   —   —   11,137
Trade and other accounts receivable, net of allowances   13,470   (4,893)   —   8,577
Inventories   22,453   (6,404)   —   16,049
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,981   (87)   —   1,894

Total current assets   82,737   (11,384)   139,814
Property, plant and equipment   63,943   (29,490)   —   34,453
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (54,734)   25,364   —   (29,370)

   9,209   (4,126)   5,083
Long-term investments   5,825   —   —   5,825
Restricted cash   786   —   —   786
Operating lease right-of-use-assets   6,382   —   (1,371) (j)   5,011
Other long-term assets   5,554   —   —   5,554

Total assets   $ 110,493  $ (15,510)   $ 162,073

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current operating lease liabilities   $ 3,047  $ —   $ (631) (j)  $ 2,416
Accounts payable   4,659   (865)   —   3,794
Accrued payroll and related liabilities   5,657   —   (1,539) (g)   4,118
Other accrued liabilities   2,649   (688)   3,435 (c) (j)   5,396

   16,012   (1,553)   15,724
Non-current liabilities:

Non-current operating lease liabilities   4,476   —   (1,002) (j)   3,474
Other long-term liabilities   450   —   320 (j)   770

Total non-current liabilities   4,926   —   4,244

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —
Common stock   25   25
Additional paid-in capital   198,117   198,117
Treasury stock, 5,087 shares at October 2, 2021   (29,551)   (29,551)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   557   557
Accumulated deficit   (79,593)   52,550 (a)(c)(j)   (27,043)

Total stockholders’ equity   89,555   142,105

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 110,493   $ 162,073

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

INTEVAC, INC.

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Pro Forma Adjustments

   Nine Months Ended
Nine Months

Ended
   October 2, 2021 Actual   October 2, 2021
   Photonics
   As Reported  Business (b)  Adjustments  Pro Forma

   (In thousands)
Net revenues:

Systems and components   $ 35,410  $ (12,805)  $ —   $ 22,605
Technology development   9,437   (9,437)   —   —

Total net revenues   44,847   (22,242)   —   22,605
Cost of net revenues:

Systems and components   25,708   (9,594)   —   16,114
Technology development   7,450   (7,450)   —   —

Total cost of net revenues   33,158   (17,044)   —   16,114

Gross profit   11,689   (5,198)   6,491
Operating expenses:

Research and development   11,262   (1,870)   —   9,392
Selling, general and administrative   17,208   (3,723)   (1,471) (d) (i)   12,014

Total operating expenses   28,470   (5,593)   (1,471)   21,406

Operating income (loss)   (16,781)   395   1,471   (14,915)

Interest income   31   —   —   31
Other income   44   —   1,418 (i)   1,462
Other expense   —   —   (1,418) (i)   (1,418)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (16,706)   395   1,471   (14,840)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   157   111(f)   (111) (f)   157

Net income (loss)   $ (16,863)  $ 284  $ 1,582  $ (14,997)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted   $ (0.69)   $ (0.62)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   24,265   24,265

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

INTEVAC, INC.

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Year Ended   Year Ended
   January 2, 2021 Actual   January 2, 2021
   Photonics
   As Reported  Business (b)  Adjustments  Pro Forma

   (In thousands)
Net revenues:

Systems and components   $ 74,879  $ (22,751)  $ —   $ 52,128
Technology development   22,945   (22,945)   —   —

Total net revenues   97,824   (45,696)   —   52,128
Cost of net revenues:

Systems and components   42,231   (12,520)   —   29,711
Technology development   15,048   (15,048)   —   —

Total cost of net revenues   57,279   (27,568)   —   29,711

Gross profit   40,545   (18,128)   22,417
Operating expenses:

Research and development   14,093   (888)   —   13,205
Selling, general and administrative   23,897   (4,898)   —   18,999

Total operating expenses   37,990   (5,786)   —   32,204

Operating income (loss)   2,555   (12,342)   —   (9,787)

Interest income   284   —   —   284
Other income (expense), net   (72)   (56)   —   (128)

Income (loss) before income taxes   2,767   (12,398)   —   (9,631)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   1,711   (3,469) (f)   3,469 (f)   1,711

Net income (loss)   $ 1,056  $ (8,929)  $ (3,469)  $ (11,342)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 0.04   $ (0.48)
Diluted   $ 0.04   $ (0.48)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   23,669   23,669
Diluted   24,151   23,669

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

INTEVAC, INC.

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Year Ended   Year Ended
   December 28, 2019 Actual   December 28, 2019
   Photonics
   As Reported   Business (b)  Adjustments  Pro Forma

   (In thousands)
Net revenues:

Systems and components   $ 89,228   $ (15,550)  $ —   $ 73,678
Technology development   19,657   (19,657)   —   —

Total net revenues   108,885   (35,207)   —   73,678
Cost of net revenues:

Systems and components   55,678   (9,377)   —   46,301
Technology development   12,339   (12,339)   —   —

Total cost of net revenues   68,017   (21,716)   —   46,301

Gross profit   40,868   (13,491)   27,377
Operating expenses:

Research and development   14,309   (1,034)   —   13,275
Selling, general and administrative   22,634   (4,060)   —   18,574

Total operating expenses   36,943   (5,094)   —   31,849

Operating income (loss)   3,925   (8,397)   —   (4,472)

Interest income   574   —   —   574
Other income (expense), net   8   (6)   —   2

Income (loss) before income taxes   4,507   (8,403)   —   (3,896)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   3,359   (2,351) (f)   2,351(f)   3,359

Net income (loss)   $ 1,148   $ (6,052)  $ (2,351)  $ (7,255)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 0.05   $ (0.31)
Diluted   $ 0.05   $ (0.31)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   23,063   23,063
Diluted   23,340   23,063

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

INTEVAC, INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

Pro forma information is intended to reflect the impact of the Asset Sale on Intevac’s historical financial position and results of operations through